

No. 22-13708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES,
*Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

**SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
*Defendant-Appellant.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:22-cv-00205-MHT-SMD**

SECRETARY OF STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Deputy Attorney General
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Benjamin M. Seiss
Assistant Attorneys General
STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
Telephone: 334.242.7300
edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov

January 11, 2023

***Counsel for Secretary of State for the
State of Alabama***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested PersonsC-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesv

Statement of Jurisdiction..... xii

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Statutory Background.2

 B. Alabama’s Implementation of the NVRA and the Secretary of State’s Practice.....7

 1. Alabama’s general list maintenance program.....7

 2. The State’s voter registration system, PowerProfile.....8

 3. The Secretary’s practice selling active and inactive voter lists9

 4. The Secretary on a few occasions makes lists of disenfranchised felons available.....11

 C. GBM’s Purged Voters Request and Felony Records Request.....13

 D. Pre-Trial Proceedings.....15

 E. Pre-Trial: Purged Voters Request17

 F. Pre-Trial: Felony Records Request.....18

 G. Trial and Decision.....18

 H. Complying with the District Court’s Injunction19

I.	Post-Trial Proceedings	20
J.	Standard of Review	21
	Summary of the Argument.....	21
	Argument.....	23
I.	The NVRA does not require the Secretary to produce electronic records.....	23
A.	Section 20507(i) requires only public inspection and, where available, photocopying at a reasonable cost.....	24
B.	Because § 20507(i) does not govern electronic disclosure, it does not govern the Secretary’s fee for electronic lists, but that fee is nonetheless reasonable	32
II.	Section 20507(i) does not require the Secretary to disclose customized lists of records responsive to GBM’s Felony Records Request	36
A.	The records responsive to GBM’s Felony Records Request are not “records concerning the implementation of programs and activities conducted for the purpose of ensuring the accuracy and currency of eligible voters.”	36
1.	Section 20507(i) concerns list maintenance, not voter registration and, thus, not denials.....	37
2.	Going further, § 20507(i) is best read to concern general list maintenance focused on change of address and death, not disenfranchising felony convictions	44
3.	Even if § 20507(i) concerns all list maintenance, lists of persons removed from the rolls need not be disclosed and that includes felons who are removed	47
B.	Section 20507(i)(1) requires that the Secretary “maintain” records, not create them	49
	Conclusion	52

Certificate of Compliance53
Certificate of Service54
Statutory Addendum55

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Disabilities Advoc. Program v. J.S. Tarwater Dev. Ctr.,
97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996)xv

Arcadian Fertilizer, L.P. v. MPW Indus. Srvs.,
249 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2001)26

Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)46

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....47

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004).....24

Bellitto v. Snipes,
935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) passim

Birmingham Fire Fighters Ass’n 117 v. City of Birmingham,
603 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)..... xiii, xiv

Burton v. Georgia,
953 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1992) xiv

Catlin v. United States,
324 U.S. 229 (1945)..... xii, xiii

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992).....xv

Commodores Ent. Corp. v. McClary,
879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018) xiii

Crown Media, LLC v. Gwinnett County,
380 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)xv

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021)29

Hall v. Sec’y of State,
902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)xv

Iberiabank v. Beneva 41-I, LCC,
701 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2012)24

Lewis v Governor of Ala.
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....25

Project Vote v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 33, 48

Project Vote/Voting for Am.. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 42, 49

Public Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....49

Public Interest Legal Found. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)43

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,
936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....38

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....47

Riley v. Kennedy,
553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... xii, xiii

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....30

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 26, 30, 36

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....xv

Thompson v. Merrill,
 Case No. 2:16-cv-783, (M.D. Ala.), on appeal as Case No.
 21-10034 (11th Cir.)13

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 31, 32

Turner v. Orr,
 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985) xiii

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
 484 U.S. 3651 (1988)..... 40, 43

United States v. Garcon,
 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 21, 31, 32

United States v. Steele,
 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998)32

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. U.S.,
 455 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 37, 42, 43

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....24

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Wis. Physicians Srvs. Ins. Corp.,
 743 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007).....26

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) (1995)29

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(B)30

16 U.S.C. § 460hhh-2(d) (1993)27

20 U.S.C. § 76i(b)(2)27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiv

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1920	26
42 U.S.C. § 300w-5(a)(4)	28
42 U.S.C. § 3217	28
42 U.S.C. § 8851(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 10710	28
42 U.S.C. § 10710(c)	27
46 U.S.C. § 31302	28
46 U.S.C. § 31302(2)	29
47 U.S.C. § 396(k)	29
47 U.S.C. § 396(l)	29
52 U.S.C. § 20503(a)(3)(A)	28
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 <i>et seq.</i>	xii, 2
52 U.S.C. § 20504	2
52 U.S.C. § 20504(b)	5, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(D)(ii)-(iii).....	5, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20505	2
52 U.S.C. § 20506	2
52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(7).....	5, 44

52 U.S.C. § 20507	passim
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3)(B)	4, 45
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	3, 34, 38, 45
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(6).....	5, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)	40
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	41
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(B)	4, 45
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(e)	45
52 U.S.C. § 20507(f).....	45
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)	passim
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2)	5, 45, 50
52 U.S.C. § 20507(j).....	45
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	3, 37
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)	28
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(4)(ii)-(iii)	5, 45
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)	xii, 13, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20921	37

52 U.S.C. § 21083(d)30

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1.....4

Ala. Code § 17-4-35(10).....9

Ala. Code § 17-4-38(a)10

Ala. Code § 17-4-38(b)11

Ala. Code § 36-14-3..... 11, 35

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... xiii, xiv

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(1).....27

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 1774

U.S. Const. amend. XIV47

U.S. Const. art. I § 2.....47

U.S. Const. art. II, § 147

Acts

Ala. Act No. 1989-649.....9

Ala. Act No. 1990-184.....35

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,
Pub. Law. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048.....29

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. Law. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 53830

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. Law No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966)29

Pub. Law. No. 107-52, 116 Stat. 1728 (2002).....	30
Other Authorities	
20 C.J.S. <i>Costs</i> § 109 (2022).....	26
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 57 (2012).....	24, 36, 39
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1993)	26, 27, 48, 50
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	25, 27, 48, 50
<i>Request Voter File</i> , AL. DEMOCRATS, https://aldemocrats.org/request-voter-file (last visited Dec. 21, 2022)	35
